
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Monday 12 July 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor RJ Phillips 
Vice-Chairman   
  

Councillor LO Barnett  
Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JP French  
Councillor JA Hyde  
Councillor JG Jarvis  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor DB Wilcox  
  

 
  

 
 

  Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  12 JULY 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. THE FUTURE OF DILWYN CHURCH OF ENGLAND  (C OF E) PRIMARY 

SCHOOL   
1 - 38  

   
 To consider options for the future of Dilwyn Church of England Primary 

School (Dilwyn School) and the key reasons for the recommendations.   
 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting
[...]
ocated at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
David Sanders, Director of Children’s Services 01432 260039 

  

$zz035smr.doc  

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 12 JULY 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: THE FUTURE OF DILWYN CHURCH OF ENGLAND  
(C OF E) PRIMARY SCHOOL 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ICT, EDUCATION & ACHIEVEMENT  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Golden Cross with Weobley 

Purpose 

To consider options for the future of Dilwyn Church of England Primary School (Dilwyn School) and 
the key reasons for the recommendations.  These include: 

• past, present and future pupil numbers which do not enable valid educational provision as a 
standalone entity, 

• the availability of school places in the area, 

• finance, with the total average funding for a pupil at Dilwyn School being £5,849 compared to 
the average of £3,666 for a Herefordshire primary school, 

• the considered view of the Local Authority, Diocese of Hereford, and Archdiocese of Cardiff 
that the proposal of collaboration between St Mary’s Roman Catholic High School and Dilwyn 
School does not address their concerns in terms of pupil numbers and sustainability. 

These reasons are expanded upon in the main body of the report. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Cabinet: 

 (a) Consider the information presented in this report. 

(b) Agree that the Local Authority will initiate the statutory process 
concerning the closure of Dilwyn Church of England Primary School with 
effect from 31 August 2011. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



Key Points Summary 

• Dilwyn School has 31 pupils on roll (January 2010 Census) and has been the subject of a 
review led by the Local Authority and the Hereford Diocese Director of Education, with the 
involvement of school governors, under Herefordshire’s Small Schools Policy.   The findings of 
the review raised significant concerns over the viability of the school as a standalone entity, 
including the impact of continued small numbers of pupils at the school and the resulting 
resources (including staffing), experience and quality of learning, and safeguarding 
arrangements. Officers recommended that a consultation be initiated to consider the future of 
the school involving a wider group of stakeholders.   

• Between 1st February and 30th April, the Local Authority consulted on four options for the future 
of the school: to remain as a standalone school; federation with another school(s); 
amalgamation; closure of the school.  The consultation showed strong community and school 
support to retain a primary school in Dilwyn.  Most responses favoured the retention of the 
school as a standalone entity, but a significant number favoured federation with another school.  
This was also an option acceptable to most of those who would prefer a standalone school, if 
the alternative was to be closure of the school. 

• Although strong community and school support has been demonstrated, with significant 
emphasis placed on the contribution a school in Dilwyn would make to maintaining the life and 
character of the village, the responses have  not brought with them sufficiently robust solutions 
to the issues that the school faces.  The Local Authority, the Diocese of Hereford and the 
Archdiocese of Cardiff have welcomed a considered proposal from St Mary’s Roman Catholic 
(RC) High School to work in close partnership with Dilwyn School, leading to a hard federation.  
Significant work has been undertaken between the two schools to develop this proposal.  
However, after careful analysis of the proposal by the Local Authority, the Diocese of Hereford, 
and the Archdiocese of Cardiff, it is the view of all three organisations that the proposal does 
not adequately address their concerns on pupil numbers, finance and sustainability of 
improvement in teaching and learning, assessment and safeguarding arrangements.  It does 
however provide a strong basis for future development of an ecumenical approach in 
Herefordshire. 

• The future of Dilwyn School has to be considered within the requirements of legislation.  
Teaching and learning opportunities, community impact, transport considerations and rurality 
are all key requirements to be considered.  These are set alongside the effective use of public 
money and the wider context of school places in the area.  There are sufficient surplus places 
in the surrounding schools to provide appropriate places for the pupils at Dilwyn now, and in the 
future, as well as offering Church of England places for those whose parents would prefer 
them. 

• In the absence of sufficiently robust and sustainable solutions coming forward to address the 
issues raised in the consultation, either as a standalone school, or as part of a hard federation, 
and with a lack of support for amalgamation with another school, closure of Dilwyn School from 
31st August 2011 is the recommended option.           

Alternative Options 

1 The following alternative options have been considered and rejected for the reasons given: 

That Dilwyn School continues as a standalone entity.  Although there has been much 
support for this option from the Dilwyn community, no new evidence was forthcoming from the 

2



consultation to alter the view of the Local Authority and Hereford Diocese Director of 
Education that the school is not sustainable as a standalone entity, for the reasons described 
later in this report.   

That Dilwyn School should amalgamate with another school.  Neither the Local Authority, 
nor the Hereford Diocese Director of Education believe there to be advantages to 
amalgamation over closure.  There was very little support for this option during the 
consultation.  

That Dilwyn School should federate with another school, or schools.  During the 
consultation process, the Local Authority received a proposal for federation from St Mary’s RC 
High School, Lugwardine.  For reasons described later in this report, the Local Authority, the 
Diocese of Hereford, and the Archdiocese of Cardiff have not been convinced that the 
proposed federation between St Mary’s RC High School and Dilwyn School addresses 
adequately the educational and financial concerns highlighted through the review of Dilwyn 
School.     

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The recommendation to pursue the statutory process for the closure of Dilwyn School is made 
in the educational interests of the pupils of Dilwyn and for the effective use of public funds. 

Introduction and Background 

3 Dilwyn School currently has 31 pupils on roll (January 2010 census), against a total pupil 
capacity of 56, and has had fewer than 36 pupils on roll in all but one of the previous four 
years.  

4 When the pattern of pupil numbers at a school falls below 36, Herefordshire Council’s Small 
Schools Policy requires the Council to carry out a review of the school.  If the school is a 
Church of England school, like Dilwyn, the review is carried out in consultation with the 
Director of the Hereford Diocesan Board of Education.   As Dilwyn School’s pupil numbers had 
been in significant decline over a sustained period, falling below 36 in the current year and all 
but one of the previous four years, a review was carried out.  In January 2010 the Cabinet 
Member for Education, Achievement and ICT took a decision, in the light of the findings of the 
review group, to enter into a consultation on the future of the school.  The consultation was 
undertaken between 1st February and 30th April 2010 and invited comment on four options 
for the future of Dilwyn School: to remain as a standalone school; federation with another 
school(s); amalgamation; closure of the school. 

Key Considerations 

Review of Dilwyn School under the Council’s Small Schools Policy  

5 In line with the existing Herefordshire Small Schools Policy, a review group comprising the 
Head Teacher, Chair of Governors, Governor Representatives, Director of the Diocesan 
Board of Education and officers of the council’s Children & Young People’s Directorate met 
over several months during 2009. The review group looked at: 

• Quality of teaching and learning 
• Current staffing arrangements (including opportunities for training & development and 

3



arrangements for safeguarding) 
• Effectiveness of safeguarding procedures in place 
• Effectiveness of leadership within the school 
• Trends in pupil numbers and parental preference locally 
• Location of the school and transport issues 
• Financial stability of the school and impact of current/projected pupil numbers on that 

stability 
• Exploration of opportunities for federation/amalgamation 

6 In summary the findings of the review under Herefordshire’s Small Schools Policy did not 
confirm that Dilwyn School would be a sustainable school, given the continued and projected 
low numbers of pupils, the resulting pressures on finances, teaching and learning including 
opportunities for pupils, and pressures on staff, resources, and safeguarding arrangements.  

Teaching and learning - small school challenges in the context of Dilwyn School 

7 The primary concern of the Local Authority is to ensure high quality and sustainable teaching 
and learning for pupils now and in the future.  Dilwyn
[...]
ng was satisfactory at the time of the inspection but 
not good as it was uneven in its quality and impact. The provision in the school was also 
satisfactory and not good because the contribution the curriculum was making to the 
outcomes of pupils were uneven and the quality of teaching was inconsistent, particularly in 
the use of assessment.  The school received support from the Local Authority and Diocese, 
including external moderation support to achieve these standards. 

17 During the consultation period, the Local Authority and Hereford Diocese Director of 
Education received a submission from St Mary’s RC High School with a proposal to work in 
close partnership with Dilwyn School, possibly leading to a formal federation (Appendix 1).  
The proposal acknowledges a lack of primary experience which will be tested by the 
introduction of the new primary curriculum based on cross curricular links.  It is not possible to 
comment on the capacity for, and quality of, support that could be offered by the proposal.  St 
Mary’s has entered into an arrangement with St Joseph’s RC Primary School and the head 
has mentioned that there would be potential to share expertise across the schools.  

Pupil numbers 

18 Dilwyn School’s pupil numbers have been declining over a sustained period, falling below 36 
in the current year and all but one of the previous four years.  There are currently 31 pupils on 
roll (January Census 2010) of whom 12 come from outside the catchment area. There are 53 
primary-aged pupils (January Census 2010) who reside in the catchment area of which only 
19 attend Dilwyn School. There are currently 21 unfilled places.  Dilwyn School therefore does 
not provide education for the majority of its local children.  

19 There has been a significant decline in pupil numbers in Herefordshire over recent years and 
the numbers are not expected to rise substantially at Dilwyn School or its surrounding schools, 
with the probable exception of Credenhill 
[...]
rs at Dilwyn School will 
increase sufficiently to influence the viability of the school.   

22 The proposal also suggests that establishing a unique ‘church school’ partnership would 
attract other pupils particularly perhaps those from families of the Catholic faith.  This is an 
attractive idea which would be likely to commend itself to both the Church of England and to 
the Catholic Church.  The detailed proposal provides a strong basis on which to explore future 
ecumenical approaches in the right circumstances, something the Local Authority will take 
forward in partnership with the Diocese of Hereford and the Archdiocese of Cardiff.  However, 
information about potential numbers of Catholic children, based on baptism records for the 
parishes of Weobley/Kington and Leominster suggest that there has been only a small 
number of children recorded as being baptised between 2005 and 2009. For the 
Weobley/Kington area these amount to 13 and for Leominster area 10 across 5 year groups.  
These very small numbers average fewer than 5 a year across a large area of north 
Herefordshire, where some will inevitably choose nearer schools to home.  Such numbers 
would not secure a significant increase in pupil numbers on roll at Dilwyn School.  While such 
a unique ‘church school’ may also be an attractive option to non Catholic families, the Local 
Authority, Diocese of Hereford, and the Archdiocese of Cardiff are collectively mindful of the 
fact that within the Weobley schools’ cluster and neighbouring schools, there are significant 
number of surplus school places.   

Finance  

23 The average cost of educating a child in a Herefordshire primary school is £3,151 (without 
additional grant income).  The actual cost for Dilwyn School is £4,718, which is greater than 
the £3,830 per pupil funding that the Council receives from the Government.  The allocation of 
additional grant income means that, in total, Dilwyn School receives £5,849 per pupil 
compared to the aver
[...]
pupils 
now and in the future.  If Dilwyn School should close, the Local Authority’s policy on assisting 
pupils with home to school transport would apply.  In addition to the Council’s normal home to 
school transport policy, the Council would also provide transport to any pupil on roll at, and 
living in the catchment area of, Dilwyn School when it closes, where the journey to the next 
nearest primary school, or next nearest Church of England primary school, is greater than 
their journey would have been to Dilwyn School.  The cost to the Local Authority of providing 
transport in such circumstances has been calculated at £22,000 per year.  Car travel may be 
increased if parents choose to enrol children at anywhere other than a Local Authority 
designated alternative school.  However, this may be off-set where parents who are currently 
transporting children to alternative schools could become entitled to school transport.  

30 The proposal received from St Mary’s RC High School raises the issue of distance between 
the two schools.  This is a fundamental issue in terms of how often and for what purposes 
children from Dilwyn School might travel to St Mary’s RC High School; the cost of this travel 
and likewise for St Mary’s RC High School pupils travelling to Dilwyn School, if this is 
envisaged. It is unclear from the proposal what the pattern might be and how this cost will be 
met as it would not be picked up by the Local Authority. 

Safeguarding.  

31 There have been concerns regarding safeguarding arrangements.  Dilwyn School governors 
have worked with the Diocesan Board of Education and the Local Authority to put in place 
revised arrangements which satisfy basic requirements.  However, the arrangements also rely 
heavily upon the availability of instant staff cover to be provided by another school.  The Local 
Authority and Diocesan Board of Education remain concerned about the robustness of these 
safeguarding arrangements.  

32 The proposal receiv
[...]
n School continuing as a standalone school, or for it to federate 
with another school, the majority express a belief that the village community will be the poorer 
for not having a school.  There is much support for the past and current achievement of the 
school, in terms of ethos, standards and contribution to community events.  There is also a 
belief that a secure future will encourage a significant number of families to send their children 
to Dilwyn School.  The potential educational and financial benefits of federating with another 
school were also highlighted as important factors, along with retaining the autonomy of the 
school within a federation.  Those who felt the school should close and pupils transfer to other 
schools believed this would be the right option in terms of educational provision and 
opportunities for children and it would be a better option in terms of public spending.  

Recent National Developments 

43 The new Government is introducing proposals for interested groups to establish Free Schools.  
The Secretary of State will make an initial judgement on the potential of a group to establish a 
Free School based on criteria relating to educational aims and objectives, evidence of 
demand, potential premises and the suitability of the provider.   If the proposal satisfies the 
Secretary of State in these areas, a full business case and plan must then be submitted.  A 
crucial element of the business case appears to be the requirement of comprehensive 
evidence that there is demand for the school and that it will be financially viable over a 
minimum five-year period.  One of the Local Authority’s key concerns for Dilwyn School is the 

10



low number of pupils on roll currently and the lack of evidence that pupil numbers will 
increase, leading to the school becoming financially unsustainable.  A Free School would be 
subject to the same challenges.            

Community Impact 

44 Many of the community responses refer to the fact that the village of Dilwyn has lost its post 
office and shop in recent years.  The Education and Inspections Act 2006 requires that a 
Local Authority that is considering proposing the closure of a rural primary school must 
consider the following matters, when formulating their proposals:- 

• the likely effect of the discontinuance of the school on the local community; 

• the availability, and likely cost to the Local Authority of transport to other schools; 

• any increase in the use of motor vehicles which is likely to result from the closure of the 
school, and the likely effects of any such increase; and 

• any alternatives to the closure of the school. 

45 The community spirit of Dilwyn has been demonstrated clearly through the consultation.  This 
spirit exists despite the loss of services such as the village post office and the village shop.  
Responses to the consultation show that the Dilwyn community is passionate about its wish to 
see primary education continue at Dilwyn School.  However, the parents of only 19 of the 53 
children in the school’s catchment area choose to send their children to the school.  The 
parents of 12 pupils who live outside the catchment area choose to send their children to the 
school.  A common suggestion from the community has been that the school has not attracted 
pupils in recent years because parents fear it will be closed.  The suggestion is that if this 
perceived fear of closure was to be removed, parents would seek to send their children to the 
school.  The responses to the consultation from parents who have chosen not to send their 
children to Dilwyn School do not mention fear of closure as a reason.  

46 If Dilwyn School was to close, concern has been expressed for the future of the pre-school 
group which operates from the Dilwyn Cedar Hall, adjacent to Dilwyn School, and which has 
forged strong links with the school.  If Dilwyn School was to close, the Local Authority has a 
duty to ensure that there is 
[...]
d the strong values and care based 
provision within the school. 

• St Mary’s has a strong desire to work with new partners and to extend a 
Christian based educational offering into North Herefordshire. 

• Key members of St Mary’s staff live near Dilwyn, which negates some of the 
assumed distance related drawbacks. 

• Initial enthusiasm of both church authorities to investigate potential 
relationship 

• Support for Dilwyn School and for this proposal from the local community 
underpins the probability of long term success. 

 

16



St Mary’s RC High School and Dilwyn C of E Primary School 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Version 4 Page 3 of 17 29th April 2010 

Weaknesses 
• Distance between the two schools raises issues which will have to be 

addressed during the lead in to the partnership. 

• The high unit cost of education at Dilwyn will need to be addressed.  Initial 
work conducted in the Dilwyn community indicates that significant inward 
funding from the community may assist in the initial 18 months, until pupil 
numbers rise. 

• The difficulty of providing a full and varied curriculum at Dilwyn will be 
addressed.  This is not considered a significant factor. 

• Lack of significant primary school experience at St Mary’s requires to be 
addressed anyway and is only expected to be a short term issue. 

• Management of certain key matters such as safeguarding’ of children at 
Dilwyn will need to be assured during the lead in period. 

• The nervousness of the local community in supporting Dilwyn school 
because of the threat of closure will remain a short term issue until sufficient 
publicity is put in place to assure parents.  The current Dilwyn governors 
have this in hand. 

 

Opportunities 
• To establish a unique ‘church school’ partnership which could act as a model 

of ecumenical co-operation for others to follow. 

• To give presence to the Catholic Church in a part of

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 12 
July 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, TM James, RI Matthews, WU Attfield 

and MAF Hubbard 
  
  
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr PJ Edwards, Chairman Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Declarations of interest were received from: 
Cllr AJM Blackshaw, Governor Canon Pyon Primary School, part of the Weobley schools 
cluster group. 
Cllr RJ Phillips, Governor Pembridge Primary School. 
CJ Bull, Chief Executive, resident in Dilwyn Village. 
 

42. THE FUTURE OF DILWYN CHURCH OF ENGLAND  (C OF E) PRIMARY SCHOOL   
 
The Chairman welcomed Brigadier Spackman, Chairman of Governors for Dilwyn School and 
the headteacher Mr Prestage.  He stated that the proposals for closure of Dilwyn School 
were in line with the existing small schools policy of the Council, which had been in place for 
6 years and had not been challenged educationally or politically during that time.   
 
The Cabinet Member ICT, Education and Achievement, spoke about Dilwyn School and 
referred to: 
 

• Herefordshire Schools Task Group (HSTG) which had met earlier in the year and had 
not put forward any proposals to change the Small Schools Policy regarding the 
numbers that needed to be on roll to prevent a school coming within the Small 
Schools Policy.  

• The availability of school places in the area now and in the future, and also being 
able to offer Church of England places to those parents who would wish their child to 
have one.  

• The average funding for a Dilwyn School pupil is £5,849 compared with £3,666 for an 
average Herefordshire primary school. 

• The proposed federation St Mary’s RC High School does not address the concerns in 
terms of pupil numbers, which was 31, and the sustainability of the school. 

• The local authority had consulted on four options: to remain a standalone school; to 
federate with another school(s); amalgamation or closure of the school. 



 

• Dilwyn School has strong community support and is seen to be important in 
maintaining the character of the village. 

• The alternative options considered did not provide any evidence to alter the view 
of the local authority, the Hereford Diocese and the Archdiocese of Cardiff that 
the federating proposals would not adequately address the educational and 
financial concerns highlighted in the review of Dilwyn School. 

• There has been fewer than 36 on the roll in all but one of the last four years, with 
53 children resident in the catchment area and only 19 of those attending Dilwyn 
School.  Therefore the school did not provide education for the majority of 
children in the catchment. 

 
The Chairman invited Brigadier Spackman to speak on behalf of the school.  The 
Brigadier stated: 
 

• He felt the report was not objective and that an appeal would be lodged should 
the Council proceed with the statutory process for closure.  

• Plans for federating with St Mary’s RC High School had moved on considerably 
and federating would provide a secure and sustainable future for the school. 

• That staff and governors for both schools felt that there would be a significant 
increase in pupil intake following federation. 

• Children at the school are well taught, happy and secure and the school 
provided the right environment for faith families to send their children. 

• Already have children attending the school from outside the catchment area. 

• Will be exploring the possibility of nursery provision within the school. 

• Proposals for federating are strongly supported by the local MP for North 
Herefordshire. 

• Only a few extra children are needed for the federation proposals to work, 
therefore, ask that the proposals are given a chance. 

• Propose to approach local businesses to raise funds locally so that the school 
stays within budget. 

• Agree that there had been problems with the previous headteacher but the 
school has improved substantially under the new head and believe that the 
Ofsted report will be an overall good rating. 

• Currently there are schools smaller than Dilwyn. 

• Surprised by the comments in the report that the Archdiocese of Cardiff did not 
support the federation as advised by the headteacher of St Mary’s that they were 
in agreement. 

• The school is important to the life of the village and church and there is concern 
locally about the proposals for closure, therefore, believe the school should be 
given the opportunity to federate with St Mary’s. 

 
The Director of Children’s Services advised that he had discussed with the Cardiff 
Archdiocese the closure recommendations and the response by the headteacher of St 
Mary’s RC School and noted that the representative for the Archdiocese did not see St 
Mary’s proposals as being viable and felt there would not be a significant increase in 
pupil numbers as a result of federation.  He added that he had had a similar response 
from the Director of Education of the Hereford Diocese and that both representatives 
from the Diocese and the Archdiocese had seen the final report and approved its 
contents prior to circulation. 
 
Cabinet noted the following points from Members: 
 



 

• Other local schools including both Weobley and Canon Pyon schools had been 
contacted with regards to federating but had declined to consider it. 

• The existing arrangements within the Weobley cluster were examined and the 
take up by Dilwyn Primary School. 

• The report was based on the choices that parents had made i.e. by sending their 
children to other schools.  Although residents wanted to keep the school open 
only 19 children out of 53 in the catchment attended the school. 

• There was a distance of 15 miles between Dilwyn and St Mary’s school.  If an 
emergency occurred this was a considerable distance between the two schools. 

• It was felt that Appendix 1 to the report, the proposals for federation, were 
aspirational and lacked detail regarding costs. 

• Councillor RI Matthews, the Leader of Herefordshire Independent Group asked if 
the decision was delayed 12 months then the possibilities of extra housing being 
built in Dilwyn could be explored. 

• Councillor RI Matthews further commented that both Credenhill and Canon Pyon 
schools were growing in numbers; therefore, the Council needs to look at 
developing rural areas to keep them all viable. 

• Must look at the projected future of a school and what it will be able to provide 
educationally for the children. 

• The school has received significant support from School Improvement Services 
over the last 18 months to improve their standing with Ofsted with support 
provided in curriculum development. 

• Concerned at how small the year groups are with more than one peer group 
class of two children only.  

 
Cabinet noted the comments of the Headteacher: 
 

• Safeguarding had been an issue for the school in the 2007 Ofsted report but was 
not an issue now in 2010.  

• An arrangement was in place with Weobley High School for emergency staff 
cover but had not proved necessary as yet. 

• Indications were for the next Ofsted report that the school would get a good 
rating and Ofsted had no concerns regarding safeguarding arrangements. 

• With the business manager for Weobley High School ways had been explored in 
which assistance could be provided with the school budget.  This would be on a 
temporary basis until the school could be federated with St Mary’s High School. 

• Because of the small number of pupils the children are used to working and 
growing up with younger and older children and looking after one another. 

• Parents had moved children to Dilwyn School because of the help and 
assistance the school provided. 

 
The Chairman commended the headteacher for his commitment to the quality of 
education provided at the school.  He added that with regard to the recommendations of 
the report there was over 12 months to consider any new measures within education 
brought about by the new coalition government and for the closure proposals to be 
considered by the adjudicator. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT Cabinet: 

a) considered the information presented in the report; and  



 

b) agreed that the Local Authority initiate the statutory process 
concerning the closure of Dilwyn Church of England Primary 
School with effect from 31 August 2011. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 


